Discount Rate - The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 3.54%, an increase from the
prior year rate of 2.16%. In general, the discount rate for calculating the total pension liability is equal to the
single rate equivalent to discounting at the long-term expected rate of return for benefit payments prior to the
projected depletion date. Because the HIS benefit is essentially funded on a pay-as-you-go basis, the depletion
date is immediate, and the single equivalent discount rate is equal to the municipal bond rate selected by the
HIS Plan sponsor. The Bond Buyer General Obligation 20-Bond Municipal Bond Index was adopted as the
applicable municipal bond index.

Sensitivity of the County’s Proportionate Share of the Net Position Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate
- The following represents the County’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using the
discount rate of 3.54 %, as well as what the County’s proportionate share of the net pension liability would be
if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower (2.54%) or one percentage point
higher (4.54%) than the current rate:

Current
Discount Rate

(3.54%)
1% Decrease

(2.54)%
1% Increase

(4.54)%
County's Proportionate Share of

the Net Pension Liability  $  53,134,356  $  46,442,782  $  40,905,643

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information regarding the HIS Plan’s fiduciary net position is
available in the separately issued FRS Pension Plan and Other State-Administered Systems Annual
Comprehensive Financial Report.

OSCEOLA COUNTY, FL
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

September 30, 2022

15 Pension Plans (Concluded)

98

FRS Pension, HIS Liability and Outflows and Inflows for fiscal year 2022 are as follows (In thousands):

Clerk of
Court

Tax
Collector

Property
Appraiser

Supervisor
of Election

County
TotalSheriff BOCC

FRS- Pension Liability  $  75,907  $  131,280  $  7,523  $  6,217  $  4,361  $  1,405  $  226,693
HIS- Liability  13,295  27,548  2,331  1,875  1,078  316  46,443
Deferred Outflows-

FRS Pension  21,709  37,549  2,240  1,706  1,187  379  64,770
Deferred Outflows- HIS  1,741  3,610  384  309  113  37  6,194
Deferred Inflows-

FRS Pension  -  -  -  - (102) (1) (103)
(2,115) (4,383) (371) (298) (176) (50) (7,393)Deferred Inflows- HIS

Investment Plan
The SBA administers the defined contribution plan officially titled the FRS Investment Plan. The Investment
Plan is reported in the SBA’s annual financial statements and in the State of Florida Annual Comprehensive
Financial Report.

As provided in Section 121.4501, Florida Statutes, eligible FRS members may elect to participate in the
Investment Plan in lieu of the FRS defined benefit plan. County employees participating in DROP are not
eligible to participate in the Investment Plan. Employer and employee contributions, including amounts